

FILED

JAN 12, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32982-8-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

RUSTY JOE ABRAMS, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GRANT COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
Grant County Prosecuting Attorney

KATHARINE W. MATHEWS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 20805
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 A. Do Abrams' convictions for both Assault in the Second Degree and Assault in the Third Degree, based on the same act, violate double jeopardy prohibitions?(Assignment No.1).....1

 B. Was defense counsel's performance deficient for withholding objection to the scope of testimony concerning Abrams, prior contacts with law enforcement? (Assignment No. 2)1

 C. Did testimony concerning Abrams' previous contacts with law enforcement establish prior criminal acts, and was such testimony unfairly prejudicial?(Assignment No. 2).....1

 D. Was any error harmless when substantial evidence supported both Abrams' identity as the perpetrator and his intent to harm Canady? (Assignment No. 2).....1

 E. Abrams did not admit writing a letter from jail in which he recited facts about the case and arguably admitted assaulting Canady. Did the trial court err under ER 403 and 404(b) when it admitted over a defense limine objection a statement in the letter indicating prior incarceration?(Assignment No. 3)1

 F. The State failed to produce testimony upon which the trial court relied when making its limine ruling. Did Abrams waive review when, at the close of the State's case, he failed to move to strike the A-Tank statement and request an instruction to disregard? (Assignment No. 3)1

 G. Was any error admitting the A-Tank statement harmless when substantial evidence supported the verdict? (Assignment No. 3)

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
	A. <i>Abrams' convictions for both Assault in the Second Degree and Assault in the Third Degree, based on the same act, violate double jeopardy prohibitions.</i>	6
	B. <i>Defense counsel's performance was not deficient for withholding objection to the scope of testimony concerning Abrams' prior contacts with law enforcement.</i>	6
	1. Testimony concerning Abrams' prior contacts with law enforcement did not establish prior criminal acts	7
	2. Counsel's legitimate tactical decision not to object was not deficient performance.	9
	3. Any error was harmless because substantial evidence supported both Abrams' identity as the perpetrator and his intent to harm.	10
	C. <i>The trial court did not err under ER 403 and 404(b) when it determined evidence of Abrams' prior incarceration was admissible to prove authorship of a letter.</i>	13
	1. The trial court properly admitted the A-Tank statement when initially ruling on Abrams' limine motion.	13
	2. Abrams waived review when, at the close of the State's case, he failed to move to strike the A-Tank statement and request an instruction to disregard.	14
	3. Regardless of whether Abrams waived review of the A-Tank statement, any error is harmless.	15
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. Ermert</i> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	2
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	9, 15
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 62 P.3d 396 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1035 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 38, 941 P.2d 102 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Nettleton</i> , 65 Wn.2d 878, 400 P.2d 301 (1965).....	16
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 130, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	16
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	13, 14

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	9
---	---

Statutes and Rules

ER 4021, 2

ER 4031, 2, 13

ER 404(b).....1, 2, 13

RAP 10.3(b)2
